

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
8/27/2018 11:42 AM

NO. 31487-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

v.

ADAM EDWIN POWELL,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH A. BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii-iv

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

 A. ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

 B. ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1-23

III. ARGUMENT 23

 RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION ONE – POWELL’S RIGHT TO A
 PUBLIC TRIAL WAS VIOLATED23-35

 RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION TWO – THE STATE’S EVIDENCE
 WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE CONVICTION FOR
 SECOND DEGREE MURDER.....35-42

 RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION THREE – THE COURT ERRED
 WHEN IT IMPOSED AN EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE42-47

IV. CONCLUSION 47

 APPENDIX A 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

Brightman, 155 Wn.2d at 517, 122 P.3d 150..... 26, 34

Peterson, 85 F.3d at 43..... 26, 34

State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)..... 44

State v. Alexander, 125 Wn.2d 717, 888 P.2d 1169 (1995) 43

State v. Baker, 48839-6-II (WACA, Division 2 June 12, 2018)..... 33

State v. Brockob, 159 Wash.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006)..... 28, 46

State v. Brooks, 45 Wn. App. 824, 727 P.2d 988 (1986) 37

State v. Brown, 111 Wn.2d 124, 761 P.2d 588 (1988)..... 30

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)..... 37

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)..... 37

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) 37

State v. Guevara, 34636-6-III (WACA March 6, 2018)..... 33

State v. Hubbard, 200 Wn.App. 246, 402 P.3d 362 (2017)..... 28, 46

State v. Key, 76136-6-I (WACA, Division 1 June 25, 2018)..... 33

State v. Koloske, 100 Wn.2d 889, 676 P.2d 456 (1984)..... 30

State v. Longuskie, 59 Wn. App. 838, 801 P.2d 1004 (1990) 38

State v. Lormor, 172 Wn.2d 85, 257 P.3d 624 (2011)..... 23

State v. O'Neill, 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003) 28, 46

State v. Planque, 76213-3-I (WACA April 30, 2018) 33

State v. Roberson, 74539-5-I (WACA, Division 1 May 14, 2018) 33

<u>State v. Robertson</u> , 88 Wn.App. 836, 947 P.2d 765 (1997), review denied, 135 Wash.2d 1004, 959 P.2d 127 (1998)	45
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 201, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	37
<u>State v. Schierman</u> , _ Wn.2d _, 415 P.3d 106, 126. (Wash. 2018)....	25, 34
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 181 Wn.2d 508, 334 P.3d 1049 (2014)	23, 24, 25
<u>State v. Sublett</u> , 176 Wn.2d 58, 292 P.3d 715 (2012).....	23, 24
<u>State v. Theroff</u> , 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254 (1980).....	38
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	38
<u>State v. Whitlock</u> , 188 Wn.2d 511, 396 P.3d 310 (2017).....	28, 29
<u>State v. Whitlock</u> , 195 Wn.App. 745, 381 P.3d 1250 (Div. 3 2016)	29
<u>State v. Wise</u> , 176 Wn.2d 1, 288 P.3d 1113 (2012).....	23
<u>United States v. Ivester</u> , 316 F.3d 955, 960 (9th Cir. 2003)	26, 34
Other Authorities	
<i>U.S. Const, amend. VI</i>	23
<i>Wash. Const. art. I, § 22</i>	23
Rules	
GR 14.19(a).....	33
GR 14.19(b)	33
RAP 10.3(b)	1
RCW 1 0.99.020	35
RCW 9.94A.030.....	35
RCW 9.94A.120(2).....	43
RCW 9.94A.210(4).....	43
RCW 9.94A.210(4)(a)	43

RCW 9.94A.533(3).....	35
RCW 9.94A.535(3)(h)(i)	35
RCW 9.94A.570.....	35
RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a)	35
